excess and obsolete inventory charge, fees and expenses related to the repricing of the Term Loan Credit Agreement, restructuring costs,
environmental costs, an asset impairment charge, a gain on the sale of a business and other adjustments as defined in our Term Loan Credit
Agreement.

*The computation of the one-time tax on our offshore earnings pursuant to the 2017 Tax Cut and Jobs Act (the "Tax Act") as well as our net deferred
tax liability is based on our current understanding and assumptions regarding the impact of the Tax Act, and may change as additional clarification and
implementation guidance is issued and as the interpretation of the Tax Act evolves over time.

Note 19: We historically recorded the revenue and related cost of revenue for our spare parts within Products in our Statement of Operations for the
Vacuum and Analysis Division. We have now determined that these items are better reflected within Services in our Statement of Operations and
have revised the presentation of our previously issued financial statements as shown below:

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2017

As previously
reported

   Adjustment   As revised

Net revenues:
Products   $ 431,950   $ (5,633 )   $  426,317
Services   48,807   5,633   54,440
Total net revenues   480,757   -   480,757
Cost of revenues:
Cost of products   229,304   1,402   230,706
Cost of services   31,870   (1,402 )   30,468
Total cost of revenues   $ 261,174   $ -   $ 261,174

MKS Instruments, Inc.
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations
(In thousands, except per share data)

   Six Months Ended
   June 30,
   2018   2017 (Note 19)

Net revenues:
  Products   $   1,006,676   $   814,255
  Services   120,739   103,655
  Total net revenues   1,127,415   917,910
Cost of revenues:
  Products   528,211   436,540
  Services   61,472   56,240

[…]

excess and obsolete inventory charge, fees and expenses related to the repricing of the Term Loan Credit Agreement, restructuring costs,
environmental costs, an asset impairment charge, a gain on the sale of a business and other adjustments as defined in our Term Loan Credit
Agreement.

*The computation of the one-time tax on our offshore earnings pursuant to the 2017 Tax Cut and Jobs Act (the "Tax Act") as well as our net deferred
tax liability is based on our current understanding and assumptions regarding the impact of the Tax Act, and may change as additional clarification
and implementation guidance is issued and as the interpretation of the Tax Act evolves over time.

Note 19: We historically recorded the revenue and related cost of revenue for our spare parts within Products in our Statement of Operations for the
Vacuum and Analysis Division. We have now determined that these items are better reflected within Services in our Statement of Operations and
have revised the presentation of our previously issued financial statements as shown below:

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
  As previously reported   Adjustment   As revised
Net revenues:
  Products  $ 824,872   $   (10,617 )   $   814,255
  Services  93,038   10,617   103,655
Total net revenues  917,910   -   917,910
Cost of revenues:
  Cost of products  434,364   2,176   436,540
  Cost of services  58,416   (2,176 )   56,240
Total cost of revenues  $ 492,780   $   -   $   492,780

MKS Instruments, Inc.
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(In thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended
  June 30,   June 30,   March 31,
   2018   2017   2018
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $   122,862   $   120,440   $   105,121
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization   19,885   20,588   20,492
Amortization of debt issuance costs and original issue discount   868   1,027   2,019